KEVIN KAMENETZ

County Executive

Baltimore Land Design Group, Inc.

230 Schilling Circle
Suite 364

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21031
Attention: Iwona Rostek-Zarska, P.E.

President

Re: Spirit and Intent Letter
200-204 York Road

September 23, 2014

Case #1986-0445-A and 1988-0034-A

9% Election District

To Whom [t May Concern:

ARNOLD JABLON

Deputy Administrarive Officer
Director, Department of Permits,
Approvais & Inspections

Your Spirit and Intent letter sent to Arnold Jablon, Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
has been referred to me for reply. Based upon the information provided therein, and our research of the

zoning records, the following applies:

1. It has been determined that the proposed McDonald’s to be built on the same foundation as
the existing Kentucky Fried Chicken with only minor modifications will be permitted as long
as the setbacks and parking requirements previously approved Variances 1986-4435-A and
1988-0034-A remain in compliance, Please note: All legally nonconforming signs, including

those approved by variance must be removed pursuant to Section 450.8.D.1.

S8

L)

This letter must accompany any building permit application for this site.

This letter is only preliminary approval and does not replace the final building permit process.

4. Your letter, the accompanied site plan, exhibits, and a copy of this response will be made a

permanent part of the above listed case file for future reference.

I trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and responsive to the
request. If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 410-

887-3391.

14-290/w

Zoning Review | County Office Building

Zoning Review

onard Wasilewski

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410.-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
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BLDG

BALTIMORE LAND DESIGN GROUP, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

September 3,2014 | : _ ?4

Arnold Jablon, Director
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building :
. 111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 105
Towson, MD 21204

RE:  Spirit and Intent Letter - Case No. 86-445-A & 88-34-A
Existing KFC Restaurant / Proposed McDonald’s Restaurant |
200-204 York Road, Towson, Maryland
9™ Election District, 5 Councilmanic Dlstnct

Dear Mr. Jablon:

On behalf of cur client, McDonald’s USA, LL.C (McDonald’s), I am writing to confirm that all
variances and uses issued for the Existing Kentucky Fried Chicken (KFC) development, as now
to be applicable to the Proposed McDonald’s development, are within the Spirit and Intent of the
Orders granted by the Zoning Commissioners in Case No. 86-445-A and Case No. 88-34-A on
May 7, 1986 and July 30, 1987 respectively. Ihave enclosed the copies of those Orders, “Plats
to Accompany Petition for Zoning Variances”, and the recent “ALTA/ACSM Land Title
Survey” for your review and convenience.

McDonald’s is planning to take over the existing KFC, now closed, “as is”. The only minor
modifications that are anticipated are: upgrading wall building elevations and placement of the

new McDonald’s signs. The interior modifications will be done under the alteration permit. Itis
important to mention that the square footage (2,641 sq. ft.) and the use of the building (fast food
restaurant} will remain unchanged. The proposed McDonald’s signs will be complaint with the
most recent Baltimore County Zoning Regulations and all sign policies.

- At this time ] am requesting that you provide our office with the written confirmation that the
continuation of the existing use by McDonald’s is allowed and that all vaniances and uses are
within the Spirit and Intent of the previously granted Orders mentioned above. Therefore no

“additional public hearings are reqmred for McDonald’s to occupy the former KFC restaurant in
thls location.

230 Schilling Circle, Suite 364 ¢ Hunt Valley, Maryland 21031
Phone: 410-229-9851 » Fax: 410-229-9865 * E-mail: bldg@bldginc.com




Arpold Jablon, Director
Permits, Approvals and Inspectlons
. September 2, 2014 :
Page -2-

With this letter, I have enclosed copies of the zoning history, ALTA, and a check in the amount
of $150.00 made payable to “Director of Finance, Baltimore County™ to cover the administrative
costs associated with your review. If you have any questions or need any additional information, -
please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
BALT]MORE LAND DESIGN GROUP, INC

ﬂmu& \\nsui{ %J&QJ

Iwona Rostek-Zarska, P.E.
President

CC: Lee May




UTILITIES:

THE FOLLOWING COMPANIES WERE NOTIFIED BY DELMARVA MISS UTILITY SYSTEM
(1-800-257-7777) AND REQUESTED TO MARK OUT UNDERGROUND FACILITIES
AFFECTING AND SERVICING THIS SITE. THE UNDERGROUND UTILITY INFORMATION
SHOWN HEREON IS BASED UPON THE UTILITY COMPANIES RESPONSE TO THIS
REQUEST. SERIAL NUMBER(S): 14490625
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BOHLER ENGINEERING- ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.
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o UTILITY POLE OUTSIDE THE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOODPLAIN) PER PLAN REFERENCE #2.
® SANITARY MANHOLE 9. APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ARE SHOWN PER PRIVATE UTILITY
MARKOUT PERFORMED BY INSIGHT, LLC , ON AUGUST 15, 2014 AND FIELD LOCATED WiTH
) STORM DRAIN MANHOLE CONVENTIONAL FIELD SURVEY UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
™ WATER METER
g . 10. ZONING: BM (BUSINESS MAJOR)
® GAS METER BUILDING SETBACKS
N SIGN A FRONT: FOR COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS THE FRONT BUILDING LINE SHALL BE NOT LESS
: : THAN 10 FEET FROM THE FRONT PROPERTY LINE AND NOT LESS THAN 40 FEET FROM THE
° BOLLARD CENTER LINE OF THE STREET, EXCEPT AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 303.2.
SIDE: FOR COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS, SAME AS IN B.L. ZONE (B.L.: FOR COMMERCIAL
— U-BOLLARD BUILDINGS, NONE REQUIRED ON INTERIOR LOTS, EXCEPT THAT WHERE THE LOT ABUTS ALOT IN
S VR FENCE A RESIDENCE ZONE THERE MUST BE A SIDE YARD NOT LESS THAN THE GREATER MINIMUM
WIDTH REQUIRED FOR A DWELLING ON THE ABUTTING LOT AND ON CORNER LOTS THE SIDE
LSA LANDSCAPED AREA YARD ON THE STREET SIDE SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 10 FEET IN WIDTH).
REAR: FOR COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS, SAME AS IN B.L. ZONE (B.L.: FOR COMMERCIAL
It =] AREA LIGHT LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION : BUILDINGS, NONE REQUIRED, EXCEPT THAT WHERE THE REAR LOT LINE ABUTSALOTINA
cg CLEAN OUT RESIDENCE ZONE THERE SHALL BE A REAR YARD NOT LESS THAN 20 FEET DEEP).
ALL THAT PROPERTY SITUATED IN BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND, AND THE LANDS OF
<§7—' t <= PAINTED ARROWS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: LYNN HOWARD SWARTZ ZONING INFORMATION IS PER THE BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE AND SHOULD
® TTTLE REPORT EXCEPTION LIBER 11227 FOLIO 402 BE VERIFIED PRIOR TO USE TO CONFIRM IT REPRESENTS CURRENT INFORMATION.
BEGINNING FOR THE FIRST ON THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF BALTIMORE AND
YORKTOWN TURNPIKE ROAD AND WILLOW AVENUE AND RUNNING THENCE EAST 9TH ELECTION DISTRICT
@3 DENOTES PARKING SPACE COUNT ALONG THE NORTH SIDE OF SAID WILLOW AVENUE, 150 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
& BENCHMARK THE WEST SIDE OF A 15 FOOT ALLEY, THERE SITUATE, THENCE NORTH ALONG THE
WEST SIDE OF SAID 15 FOOT ALLEY, WITH THE USE THEREOF IN COMMON, 40 FEET, BEGINNING AT A POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY
— UTILITY POLE/LIGHT POLE THENCE WEST AND PARALLEL WITH THE FIRST LINE OF THIS DESCRIPTION, 150 LIMITS OF WILLOW AVENUE, (A VARIABLE WIDTH RIGHT-OF-WAY), WITH THE
FEET TO THE EAST SIDE OF THE BALTIMORE AND YORKTOWN TURNPIKE ROAD, EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LIMITS OF YORK ROAD, MARYLAND ROUTE 45, (A
_— GUY WIRE THENCE SOUTH, BOUNDING ON THE EAST SIDE OF SAID TURNPIKE ROAD, 40 FEET VARIABLE WIDTH RIGHT-OF-WAY), THENCE WITH SAID EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY,
ASAAANA TREE LINE ;rg:) 13-({;5 RI:(LQSAED OF BEGINNING. THE IMPROVEMENTS THEREON BEING KNOWN AS THE FOLLOWING COURSE AND DISTANCE; REFERENCES:
£ TREE (SIZE AS NOTED) 1.  NORTH 11° 51' 58" EAST, 91.85 FEET, TO THE INTERSECTION OF SAID 1. THE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF ASSESSMENTS AND TAXATION FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY,
L BEGINNING FOR THE SECOND AT A POINT ON THE EAST SIDE OF BALTIMORE AND EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY WITH THE DIVISION LINE BETWEEN THE LANDS OF JOT MARYLAND, MAP NO. 70.
ORD ROOF DRAIN YORKTOWN TURNPIKE ROAD AT THE DISTANCE OF 40 FEET FROM THE " PROPERTIES, INC. (LIBER 8769 FOLIO 87) ON THE NORTH AND LYNN HOWARD
® PROP. CORNER TO BE SET INTERSECTION OF THE SAME WITH THE NORTH SIDE OF WILLOW AVENUE, AND SWARTZ (LIBER 11227 FOLIO 402) ON THE SOUTH THENCE WITH SAID DIVISION LINE 2. MAP ENTITLED "FIRM, FLOOD, INSURANCE RATE MAP, BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND,
) "~ RUNNING THENCE EASTERLY PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH SIDE OF WILLOW THE FOLLOWING COURSE AND DISTANCE; UNINCORPORATED AREAS, PANEL 265 OF 580", MAP NUMBER 2400100265F, MAP REVISED
CONC. CONCRETE AVENUE AND DCISTANT THEREFROM 40 FEET AS AFORESAID 150 FEET, MORE OR _SEPTEMBER 26, 2008.
SE SQUARE FOOT LESS, TO THE WEST SIDE OF A 15 FOOT ALLEY THERE SITUATE, THENCE 2. SOUTH 82° 49 04" EAST AND THROUGH A REBAR FOUND ONLINE AT 5.02
NORTHERLY ALONG THE WEST SIDE OF SAID 15 FOOT ALLEY WITH THE USE FEET, 146.58 FEET, TO AN IRON PIPE FOUND MARKING THE INTERSECTION OF SAID
v/ WITH THEREOF IN COMMON 56 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE LAND DESCRIBED IN A DIVISION LINE WITH THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LIMITS OF A 15' PUBLIC ALLEY,
TRANS. TRANSFORMER DEED FROM D.G. MCINTOSH AND WIFE TO ANNIE HARDING, SAID DEED IS THENCE WITH SAID WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY THE FOLLOWING COURSE AND
RECORDED AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY IN LIBER JWS 178 DISTANCE;
4 PROPERTY LINE FOLIO 112 AND RUNNING THENCE WESTERLY AND BINDING ON SAID LAND SO
ND NORTH AMERICAN DATUM CONVEYED TO SAID HARDING 150 FEET MORE OR LESS, TO THE EAST SIDE OF 3. SOUTH 11° 28" 49" WEST, 87.66 FEET, TO THE INTERSECTION OF SAID
RCP REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE SAID BALTIMORE AND YORKTOWN TURNPIKE ROAD, AND THENCE SOUTHERLY WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY WITH SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY OF WILLOW
BINDING ON THE EAST SIDE OF SAID TURNPIKE ROAD TO THE PLACE OF AVENUE THENCE WITH SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY THE FOLLOWING TWO
TELE TELEPHONE BEGINNING. THE IMPROVEMENTS THEREON BEING KNOWN AS NO. 204 YORK ROAD. COURSES AND DISTANCES;
fEC ELECTRIC TO McDONALD'S USA, LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, McDONALD'S REAL
’ SAVING AND EXCEPTING THEREFROM SO MUCH OF THE HEREIN DESCRIBED 4. SOUTH 89° 52" 21" WEST, 134.95 FEET, TO A POINT, THENCE; ESTATE COMPANY, A DELAWARE CORPORATION, McDONALD'S CORPORATION, A DELAWARE
SAN. SANITARY PROPERTY AS WAS CONVEYED TO BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND, FOR . CORPORATION (COLLECTIVELY "MCDONALD'S"), AND STEWART TITLE GUARANTY COMPANY.
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o veen e e e TOSAT GEING THE SAME PROPERTY DESCRIBEDIN A TTLE COMMITENT REPORT ALTAACEN LAND TILZ SURVEYS, JOINTL Y SSTABLISHED AND ADOETED 8 ALTA AND SFs, McDONALD’S CORPORATION
# NUMBER PREPARED BY STEWART TITLE GUARANTY COMPANY; FILE NUMBER 01122-3085, THEREOF. THE FIELD WORK WAS COMPLETED ON AUGUST 17, 2014. : F #200 & 204 YORK ROAD
THIS COMMITMENT IS NOT AN ABSTRACT, EXAMINATION, REPORT, OR WITH AN EFFECTIVE DATE OF MAY 23, 2014 AND IS SUBJECT TO RESTRICTIONS, ! : :
m INVERT REPRESENTATION OF FACT OR TITLE AND DOES NOT CREATE AND SHALL NOT BE COVENANTS AND/OR EASEMENTS CONTAINED THEREIN. THE LOTS SHOWN ARE RE AREAQ GAPS OR GORES. W McDonalé's LIC FILE#:191404
THE BASIS OF ANY CLAIM FOR NEGLIGENCE, NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION OR 5 Q ; — NINTH ELECTION DISTRICT
REF. REFERENCE OTHER TORT CLAIM OR ACTION. THE SOLE LIABILITY OF COMPANY AND ITS TITLE BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
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UTILITIES:

THE FOLLOWING COMPANIES WERE NOTIFIED BY/ DELMARVA MISS UTILITY SYSTEM
(1-800-257-7777) AND REQUESTED TO MARK OUT UNDERGROUND FACILITIES
AFFECTING AND SERVICING THIS SITE. THE UNDERGROUND UTILITY INFORMATION

THE PURPOSE ORIGINALLY INTENDED, WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF BOHLER ENGINEERING, IS PROHIBITED.;

THE COPYING OR REUSE OF THIS DOCUMENT, OR PORTIONS THEREOF, FOR OTHER THAN THE ORIGINAL PROJECT QR

BOHLER ENGINEERING- ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.
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ALONG THE NORTH SIDE OF SAID WILLOW AVENUE, 160 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO
THE WEST SIDE OF A 15 FOOT ALLEY, THERE SITUATE, THENCE NORTH ALONG THE
WEST SIDE OF SAID 15 FOOT ALLEY, WITH THE USE THEREGF IN COMMON, 40 FEET,
THENCE WEST AND PARALLEL WiTH THE FIRST LINE OF THIS DESCRIPTION, 150
FEET TO THE EAST SIDE OF THE BALTIMORE AND YORKTOWN TURNPIKE ROAD,
THENCE SOUTH, BOUNDING ON THE EAST SIDE OF SAID TURNPIKE ROAD, 40 FEET
TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING. THE IMPROVEMENTS THEREON BEING KNOWN AS
200 YORK ROAD.

BEGINNING FOR THE SECOND AT A POINT ON THE EAST SIDE OF BALTIMORE AND
YORKTOWN|TURNPIKE ROAD AT THE DISTANCE OF 40 FEET FROM THE
INTERSECTION OF THE SAME WITH THE NORTH SIDE OF WILLOW AVENUE, AND
RUNNING THENCE EASTERLY PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH SIDE OF WILLOW
AVENUE AND DISTANT THEREFROM 40 FEET AS AFORESAID 150 FEET, MORE OR
LESS, TO THE WEST SIDE OF A 16 FOOT ALLEY THERE SITUATE, THENCE
NORTHERLY ALONG THE WEST SIDE OF SAID 15 FOOT ALLEY WITH THE USE
THEREOF IN COMMON 58 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE LAND DESCRIBED IN A
DEED FROM D.G. MCINTOSH AND WIFE TO ANNIE HARDING, SAID DEED IS
RECORDED AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY IN LIBER JWS 178
FOLIO 112 AND RUNNING THENCE WESTERLY AND BINDING ON SAID LAND SO
CONVEYED TO SAID HARDING 150 FEET MORE OR LESS, TO THE EAST SIDE OF
SAID BALTIMORE AND YORKTOWN TURNPIKE ROAD, AND THENCE SOUTHERLY
BINDING ON THE EAST SIDE OF SAID TURNPIKE ROAD TO THE PLACE OF
BEGINNING.}THE IMPROVEMENTS THEREON BEING KNOWN AS NO. 204 YORK ROAD.
SAVING AND EXCEPTING THEREFROM SO MUGH OF THE HEREIN DESCRIBED
PROPERTY AS WAS CONVEYED TO BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND, FOR
HIGHWAY WIDENING PURPOSES BY DEED DATED JANUARY 28, 1687 AND
RECORDED'AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF N BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND, IN
LIBER SM 7407 FOLIO 701. SAID PARCEL CONSISTS OF 0.0025 ACRES OR 110
SQUARE FEET. REFERENCE TO SAID DEED IS HEREBY MADE FOR A FULL AND
COMPLETE DESCRIPTION THEREOF.

THIS COMM|TMENT IS NOT AN ABSTRACT, EXAMINATION, REPORT, OR
REPRESENTATION OF FACT OR TITLE AND DOES NOT CREATE AND SHALL NOT BE
THE BASIS OF ANY CLAIM FOR NEGLIGENCE, NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION OR
OTHER TORT CLAIM OR ACTION. THE SOLE LIABILITY OF COMPANY AND ITS TITLE
INSURANCEIAGENT SHALL ARISE UNDER AND BE GOVERNED BY THE CONDITIONS
OF THE COMMITMENT.
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e ! -~ SHOWN HEREON IS BASED UPON THE UTILITY COMPANIES RESPONSE TO THIS
fxY 1 ; i H
2 fB D~ RIGHT LANE MUST NG, REQUEST. SERIAL NUMBER(S): 14490625
$‘ TURN RIGHT SIGN LANDSOF Y j
N REBAR FOUND JOT PROPERTIES, INC. = ) UTILITY COMPANY PHONE NUMBER
§ 10231 BULDING 15 0.2" NORTH 2-STORY LIBER 5769 FOLIO 87 | LANOING Wy/STEPS— =] &/ p VERIZON - LAMBERT CABLE (410) 536-0070
I 7040346 Pfy . AND 0.7' EAST OF § BLOCK BULDING TM: 70 14 1165 Ac 3M?’“’”“W” FENCE SSSRN P BALT GO GOVT/KCI TECHNOLO : (410) 785-4800
L Ot H AN Fd P - -
! gz GENCHIARK ~— < 882"4 ’ CONC. /A» . ‘\ ¥ / 1 A Beggé %?;?L%%SIC : ggg% ;;ggljg
L, 0 j.';:.quE ~ 9/-4"E/ 14858 , f%g%‘;éﬁ TAF A pROLI A BALTIMORE CITY DPW-OCCLS 3 (410) 712-0202
,q;q o ;C CURE WD G et < i gg i ' "“ ,@@ ; COMCAST - UTILIQUEST (410) 536-0070
Jin a L 27 o oets | Tt Hlear | MO N LANDS OF COMCAST- FIBER/UTILIQUEST %5 (410) 636-0070
% N [ ¥ oF 103 40470 O cone, | ¢ il 16 6T e IR A ) BA TOWSON GREEN, LLC LEVEL3 COMMUNICATION | éam 366-8344
A - ' COMp e i T3 405.90<3==6 406,20 N / 2T %418 LIBER 30898 FOLIO 34 MCI 800) 289-3427 .
| é‘ X VIR B v N s Con RS i . X406.24 < \-- . r LA ) TAL 70 14 1197 ZAYOJSTAKE CENTER LOCATIN | (888) 267-1063 O o L :
Ty od T g e o cum, R [ RO BIRER A N T - ! % The.Cloliters et Chatest Yorkt
S N ASPHALT . 2 2ig 7 BT N LSA AR </ (AU % IE INLET ?‘ Pl e e
(OA PAVEMENT ~+ g 1-STORY BRICK W 5 }3 ol SERERrIR T AN A Ri=41319 i = .
RS . ~ | By e w0\ e [ vl 5 =361 | LOCATION MAP
I ; >~ ; 7 iy SN !
AL I ¢ 4395 oS 9546 SF LANDS OF CLEARANCE Gk {164\ ALEV=206.45)) i | - : COPYRIGHT 2003
, r ) o : E
§ S AR NSAL e i einy LXVNHOWARD SWARTZ ; ¢ 40646 IF | DELORME STREET ATLAS 2004 PLUS USA
n ggft = LIBER 11227 FOLIO 402 IC 107035 “ | SCALE: 1"=2000'
O 8x SRy xd0546 405317 THM: 70 14 12, TM: 70 1418 w012 B « | /7
% .f‘j’§ S 1o 40389 C 1960 2.8/ AREA:14133S.F. OR 0324 AC. e o S|y {
9 5 640360 <. CoMC, 2 S v
; = : NJ e JOS =% | [ !
j S NG P o = SN S |
N ; S Ll Z LF, 42 1§ (:
N $—PAREEL A FOR FUTLRE =5 R S zq (SA A&z w5 qbia iy ;§ 1
O 8 wicHisy woemig ) W T0-14-12 e RV R | ¥ / ) e i NOTES:
ba( : 7550 07 F0$U~7m T ' J 45 : T by LOT 59 LOT 58 LOT 57 7 7
¢ 4go8s] 112 & S TR S s X 404,76 ! O /79 1.} PROPERTY IS KNOWN AS THE LANDS OF LYNN HOWARD SWARTZ AS RECORDED IN LIBER
7C {p1.471- 154 f, | g/gf—m SIN-, x41183 D> Jg aser L ~ //‘@ TOWSON MANOR | 11227 AT FOLIO 402 AMONG THE mz&t:;ﬁgggS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND AND
ch‘!g ,\53;!, [ o S A197, gy ’% PAVEMENT h.) , R, P.B, JLE 79 PG. 194 HiAVING A TAX MAP NUMBERS OF 7 1418,
i ; T ASHALT s | . / ! ‘ ! 2. AREA = 14,133 SQUARE FEET OR 0.324 ACRES.
GRATE INLET hii"l MR AVEMENT) . 40#.:;' X405.63 | D ,', /2 ' ;
LEGEND g | " \ i 5 PARCEL B FOR FUTURE | ! R covsTRUCTION 3. LOGATION OF ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ARE APPROXIMATE, SOURCE INFORMATION
_ 40 OTER S [~ HIGHWAY. BIDENING . ] PO Ry [/ FROM PLANS AND MARKINGS HAS BEEN COMBINED WITH OBSERVED EVIDENGE OF UTILITIES TO
— —125— —  EXISTING CONTOUR pees usme) | SAION LIBER SH'*7407 FOLIO 701 7 e BARAS, fogzid ) 0500 ¢ 40647 I n DEVELOP A VIEW OF THOSE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. HOWEVER, LACKING EXCAVATION, THE
WA = 1'/ =X P sdpzs0 (D)~ rg jg;”-f’ $0050'21"W 1-140.02%404.33 l brc44d435 c 4025:’23 YR / 2 EXACT LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND FEATURES CANNOT BE ACCURATELY, COMPLETELY AND
X 12345 EXISTING SPOT ELEVATION Ue/LP #7019~ TErlcura ”-i-&\\v‘ T =t 5'/; ko - it og gy ANRIR )\ R PIC MR RELIABLY DEPICTED. WHERE ADDITIONAL OR MORE DETAILED INFORMATION IS REQUIRED, THE
. N39°07'50"W«=i18 ' —¢ \?\\\% e s L AT I SEOte 2L 510 TR0 OVER CLIENT IS ADVISED THAT EXCAVATION MAY BE NECESSARY.
X TC 12345 EXIST. TOP OF CURB ELEVATION W ‘ ) .« CONC. SIDEWALK Ty x4058 CONC. APRON "\ " XH07.97., 7" - ) P W/IRANS, 807110 .
400,15 “ O L e R T o AR ﬁ-”w/‘ . ~Qs o " a2 == STORM ;{v 4. THIS SURVEY IS BASED ON INFORMATION AND REFERENCE MATERIAL AS LISTED HEREON,
X G 12295 EXIST. GUTTER ELEVATION : G 40024 G 400.90 [ o, CONC. CURB W/% GUTIER / TC\#0236 R/ ; C 40587 A Ri=408.55
/ 3 r-fii=401.90 : ( l°~ r 2wz e / e g,fgfﬁ? / IR A T NV A=401.70 SN, M 5 THIS SURVEY IS PREPARED WITH REFERENCE TO A TITLE COMMITMENT REPORT
FoX HYDRANT 8 N JW=397.15, %f——h—”—”—:‘m‘f"ﬁ:_“# — ¥— ‘V“f—“.‘-‘ /7: ¢ 40828 RF_y IV B=398.10 Fi=413,17 PREPARED BY STEWART TITLE GUARANTY COMPANY, FILE NO.: 01422-3085, EFFECTIVE DATE
W N / / X400.29 esogs 1 |0 8BO°S221W 134957 Lo el S i sgpsay B 11 xeonar & =2 WV=40352 MAY 23, 2014. OUR OFFICE HAS REVIEWED THE FOLLOWING SURVEY RELATED EXCEPTIONS IN
> WATER VALVE & - WV=397.85 | |, .- : : : ; 41§ . ; :
9 /0\* O =H T JPESEN SUCIEE Yy &" S 8" SN SCHEDULE B, SECTION Il:
N i g T g 3 N A : N R ,’ —_— =6 L :
= by — = — e e i 3 I
M GAS VALVE e R 3 DD 2053 1 Bl Fep Gy m o — = = RP T T T — = — = — s — e DEED FROM JAMES C. SWARTZ TO BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND, DATED JANUARY 28,
‘ W B=39523 D A A 2/ A - 1887 AND RECORDED AMONG THE LAND REGORDS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY IN LIBER SM 7407
o4 OVERHEAD WIRES “ O STORM MH SN MY STORM MH \ -
. P: FOLIO 701; AFFECTS THE SUBJECT PROPERTY, SHOWN.
g meorz  WILLOW AVENUE g iery — uestsz
¢ APPROX. LOC. UNDERGROUND GAS LINE ‘ 24 ReP WV A=196.49 . WV A=397.61 Wy A=197.01 Wv=397.72 6.  THE EXISTENGE OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS, IF ANY, WAS NOT KNOWN AT THE
STORM, M. WV B=396.35 VARIABLE WIDTH RIGHT-OF-WAY . NV B=396.78 3
w APPROX. LOC. UNDERGROUND WATER LINE Ju=30997 JerArE muer A LT WY 0-397.62 ASPHALT PAVED PUBLIC ROADWAY Wy b=397.26 ' T D a2 FIELD SURVEY; HOWEVER, NO PHYSICAL INDICATIONS OF SUCH WERE FOUND AT
NV A=396, Ri=399.87 Rilt=400.15 = =798, 1 ‘
7 APPROX. LOC. UNDERGROUND TEL. LINE WV B=39547  \y=396.07 Wv=39627  INW=397.60 | i
thit : (BOTTOM) IV ©=360.27 7. ELEVATIONS ARE BASED ON NAVD 88 DATUM PER GPS OBSERVATIONS.
.LOG, . LINE |
d APPROX UNDERGROUND ELEC. L f . THE PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN OTHER AREAS ZONE X (AREAS DETERMINED TO BE
= UTILITY POLE OUTSIDE THE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOODPLAIN) PER PLAN REFERENCE #2.
® SANITARY MANHOLE 9.  APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ARE SHOWN PER PRIVATE UTILITY
@ STORM DRAIN MANHOLE MARKOUT PERFORMED BY INSIGHT, LLC , ON AUGUST 15, 2014 AND FIELD LOCATED WITH
" CONVENTIONAL FIELD SURVEY UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
® WATER METER ;
o 10. ZONING: BM (BUSINESS MAJOR)
® GAS METER " BUILDING SETBACKS
. SIGN ! ' FRONT: FOR COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS THE FRONT BUILDING LINE SHALL BE NOT LESS
THAN 10 FEET FROM THE FRONT PROPERTY LINE AND NOT LESS THAN 40 FEET FROM THE
. BOLLARD CENTER LINE OF THE STREET, EXCEPT AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 303.2.
— SIDE: FOR COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS, SAME AS IN B.L. ZONE (B.L.: FOR COMMERGIAL
U-BOLLARD BUILDINGS, NONE REQUIRED ON INTERIOR LOTS, EXCEPT THAT WHERE THE LOT ABUTS A LOT IN
——X— FENCE A RESIDENCE ZONE THERE MUST BE A SIDE YARD NOT LESS THAN THE GREATER MINIMUM
WIDTH REQUIRED FOR A DWELLING ON THE ABUTTING LOT AND ON CORNER LOTS THE SIDE
LSA LANDSCAPED AREA YARD ON THE STREET SIDE SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 10 FEET IN WIDTH).
AREA LIGHT ; ' REAR: FOR COMMERGCIAL BUILDINGS, SAME AS IN B.L. ZONE (B.L.: FOR COMMERCIAL
3 =] LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION BUILDINGS, NONE REQUIRED, EXCEPT THAT WHERE THE REAR LOT LINE ABUTS A LOT IN A
g CLEAN OUT RESIDENCE ZONE THERE SHALL BE A REAR YARD NOT LESS THAN 20 FEET DEEP).
ALL THAT PROPERTY SITUATED IN BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND, AND THE LANDS OF
<1'(7“ QR <= PAINTED ARROWS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: LYNN HOWARD SWARTZ ZONING INFORMATION 18 PER THE BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE AND SHOULD
® TITLE REPORT EXCEPTION LIBER 11227 FOLIO 402 BE VERIFIED PRIOR TO USE TO CONFIRM IT REPRESENTS CURRENT INFORMATION.
BEGINNING FOR THE FIRST ON THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF BALTIMORE AND
& DENOTES PARKING SPAGE COUNT YORKTOWN TURNPIKE ROAD AND WILLOW AVENUE AND RUNNING THENCE EAST 9TH ELECTION DISTRICT |

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

BEGINNING AT A POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY
LIMITS OF WILLOW AVENUE, (A VARIABLE WIDTH RIGHT-OF-WAY), WITH THE
EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LIMITS OF YORK ROAD, MARYLAND ROUTE 45, (A
VARIABLE WIDTH RIGHT-OF-WAY), THENCE WITH SAID EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY,
THE FOLLOWING COURSE AND DISTANCE;

1. NORTH 11° 51' 58" EAST, 91.85 FEET, TO THE INTERSECTION OF SAID
EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY WITH THE DIVISION LINE BETWEEN THE LANDS OF JOT

~ PROPERTIES, INC. (LIBER 8768 FOLIO 87) ON THE NORTH AND LYNN HOWARD
SWARTZ (LIBER 11227 FOLIO 402) ON THE SOUTH THENCE WITH SAID DIVISION LINE
THE FOLLOWING COURSE AND DISTANCE;

2. SOUTH 82° 49' 04" EAST AND THROUGH A REBAR FOUND ONLINE AT 5.02
FEET, 146.58 FEET, TO AN IRON PIPE FOUND MARKING THE INTERSECTION OF SAID
DIVISION LINE WITH THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LIMITS OF A 15 PUBLIC ALLEY,
THENCE WITH SAID WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY THE FOLLOWING COURSE AND
DISTANCE;

3. BOUTH 11° 28'49" WEST, 87.86 FEET, TO THE INTERSECTION OF SAID
WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY WITH SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY OF WILLOW
AVENUE THENCE WITH SAID NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY THE FOLLOWING TWO
COURSES AND DISTANCES;

4.  SOUTH 89° 62' 21" WEST, 134.95 FEET, TO A POINT, THENCE;

5. NORTH 32° 07' 50" WEST, 18.89 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.
CONTAINING 14,133 SQUARE FEET OR (.324 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

BEING THE SAME PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN A TITLE COMMITMENT REPORT
PREPARED BY STEWART TITLE GUARANTY COMPANY, FILE NUMBER 01122-3085,

WITH AN EFFECTIVE DATE OF MAY 23, 2014 AND IS SUBJECT TO RESTRICTIONS,
COVENANTS AND/OR EASEMENTS CONTAINED THEREIN.

20 0 5 ¢ 20
1"=20'

!

|
REFERENCES:

1. THE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF ASSESSMENTS AND TAXATION FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY,
MARYLAND, MAP NO. 70.

J

?2. MAP ENTITLED "FIRM, FLOCD, INSURANCE RATE MAP, BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND,
‘UNINCORPORATED AREAS, PANEL 285 OF 580°, MAP NUMBER 2400100285F, MAP REVISED
'SEPTEMBER 26, 2008.

TO McDONALD'S USA, LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, McDONALD'S REAL
ESTATE COMPANY, A DELAWARE CORPORATION, McDONALD'S CORPORATION, A DELAWARE
CORPORATION (COLLECTIVELY "MCDONALD'S"), AND STEWART TITLE GUARANTY COMPANY.

ALTA/ACSM LAND TITLE SURVEY

McDONALD’S CORPORATION

S #200 & 204 YORK ROAD
' McDonalé's L/C FILE#:191404
y ] NINTH ELECTION DISTRICT
Ry, BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
"

1. 4?93 % - < FILE NO, ' 22636 DAVIS DRIVE, SUITE 250
et xl Za I% STERLING, VIRGINIA 20164
orin g R SR1456517 703.709.8500 - 703.709.9501 FAX

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS MAP OR PLAT AND THE SURVEY ON WHICH IT IS BASED WERE
MADE IN ACCORDANGCE WITH THE 2011 MINIMUM STANDARD DETAIL REQUIREMENTS FOR
ALTA/ACSM LAND TITLE SURVEYS, JOINTLY ESTABI].[SHED AND ADOPTED BY ALTA AND NSPS,
AND INCLUDES ITEMS 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6(A), 7(A), 7(B)(1),7(C), 8, 9, 11(B), 13 & 14 OF TABLE A

THERECF. THE FIELD WORK WAS COMPLETED ON !f«UGUST 17, 2014.

; B %2 ;
e s: BATE — ENGINEERTIN G woomgesimon
Nl 41 TR 08/20/14 | ™UPSTATENEN YORK wBSTON, W WHEW YORK METRO W WARREN, ) PHLDELPHASOTHERNKY M LEHGHVALLEY,PA W SOUTHEASTERNPA

EXPIRATION DATE: JANUARY 16, 2015 (O PREY3 W m EALTORE, WD SOUTHERA WARYLAND 8 ORTHERN VIRGNIA_ M WASHNGTON, 0C i CENTRAL VIRGHUA M CHARLOTTE NG W RALEH NG

54 1- » ' ’ Q“\
THIS CERTIFICATION I3 MADE TO ONLY NAMED PARTIES FO 3‘ %TGAGE OF HEREIN DELINEATED PROPERTY
BY THE NAMED PURCHASER. NO RESPONSIBILITY OR LiABILY SURVEYOR FOR THE USE OF SURVEY FOR ANY
QTHER PURPOSE INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, USE OF SURVE M T, RESALE OF PROPERTY, OR TC ANY OTHER
PERSON NOT LISTED IN CERTIFICATION, EITHER DIRZCTLY OR INDFRgcTLY.

FIELD DATE
08/17114

GREW CHIEF || DRAWN REVIEWED
J.Q./BS. S J.B.
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70 THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: gﬁ
and

undersigned, ownar property situate in Baltimore Count
dmm in the desctl and p{:l} Mﬂ hereto and made a part hereof, hmgy petition for a

(ountp Board of Appeals of Baltimore Cornty

1. Korth 12016'35" East 105.69 feet, thente leaving said York
Road and running,

Mr. Pester Kark
Towzon Mancor Village, Inc.
214 Maryland Avenus
Towson, MD 21204

advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.

ete., u filing of this
Lo A Nlm:ﬁﬂ u:[ tm hﬁ?ﬁ’&'“ﬁ; ﬂ:ﬂm pr:ﬁﬂiuﬁ:m restrictions of 2. South 83903'25" East 147.45 feet to a point located along the

For Baltimore County. ' westerly side of a publfc alley {15 feet wide), thence running
the Zoming Law For R with and binding on sald westerly side of :Hd'ﬂlw.
["We do 50 -

CASE NO. BB-14-A JAMES SWARTZ

Frupu‘tjhmhﬂpﬂ'm"“d

3 21 GOV
409, 2b Llld‘_E?._E!_l.E?_-E.2..'EE!-‘.‘EE'-.‘I.FE_ERQFEE-EE--L’LFP—E--" BALTIMORE. MD 21207.2722 ' Hoom 200 Court Mouse
" & nmetns - wlraests ! County Moard of Appeals of Maltimore Count
the required 33 spaces. @ eeeeeeesomommmmsmmmmnemm T = H.Ei Towson, Margland 21204 i 1L SApp 1 mty
e s e $E & {301) -191-3180 I i Loom 200 Court House
e ﬁ_ﬂg‘ mm““zgiciga:uﬂ"m September 24, 1987 Totowan, Margland 21204
------------------------------------------- : the . 200- . PR
e Zoming Reguixtions of Bajtimore County, to the Efﬂiﬂi Law of Ballimore County; for ﬂ;ﬁﬁ AT MILLOW AVEMUE, TOMSON, (301} 4e1-2180
following reasons: (indicate hardship or practical difficulty) Gk | MINTH ELECTION DISTRICT HOTICE OF ASSIGMNMENT
sty Ep somply with the existing regulations from whic : ##Ef- | BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND SSSses—————— ovenbar. 12, 1587
ﬁtiii:n;ﬂvariﬂhﬂe is needed. = ¥~8 | MO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT
L A REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPOMEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND
- SR - I REGINNTNG FOR THE SAPE ol the point Tormed by the intersection of the IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH BOARD RULE 2{b). ABSOLUTELY NO
. b : northerly side of Willow Avenue (40 feet wide), and the easterly side d
—- 1 POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF
$ | of York Road, Maryland Route No. 45 (66 feet wide), thence running with ‘
»E COUNCIL BILL #59-79. ,
5 3 e
sl -
E
E’I

P

NE/cor. York Rd. and Willow Ave.
{200=-204 York Road)

HE: Case Nno. AS8-34=h
Jamas Syartr

Gth Election District

under the penalties of pe +nmm 2.  South 12918'35" West BA.97 feet to a point located along said
'“[.f'f, ﬁﬂmﬂfmﬂhu Pelition. northerly side of Willow Avenue, thence running with and bind- Variance-From Sec. 409.2b(3) to allow Dear Mr. Eark:
whi ki ”E r;l! in! on same, 12 par'king spaces in lieu of the I""'E‘quh"td
Lessee: Legal Owner(s): 3 e A o B S TR 00 Rk e . A e 53 spaces, Enclosed is a copy of the final Opinion and Order
REE WL PRI < e . '25" 00 fee point of beginning... ; .
KFC Harional Management Company i s o s SERNRRNS Y S i b g+ ' containing 14,24]1.85 square feet or 0.3269 acre of land, = /I0/87 - Z.C. Order - Granted passed today by the County Board of Appeals in the subject matter.
a . : . more or less,
o 2.8 FE | .L ASSIGNED FOR: EHEEIM?. OCT. 28, 1987, at 10 a.m. Sinceraly, )
i w0 EF . CCi Mr. James Suartz Fetitioner z (/ £2.)
o 2 , oo L der bomrear
w5 7000 4 3 E. Harrison Stone, Esq. Counsel for Petitioner thleen C. Weidenhammer
3 op : March 14, 1986 ' Administrative Secretary
i ENE . Mark A. Riddle KFC Kational Management Co.

Md. Reg. Property Line Surveyor No, 244

Peeter Eark

o454
Altorney for Pel .' P. 0. Box 567 :_:'.:'f J ;".? ,ﬁ.,'.:‘_ 7701 Phyllis C. Friedman, Esq. People's Counsel Eret
RE E "arr‘iﬂﬂ“ Stﬂﬁer Eﬂq- __________ ﬁ --------------- e S H_ E._-.-H 3ﬁ h'!ﬂ | . ‘
- O A e i wim Teas Phone L . . Gerb Flanni
£-3.54¢ Rorman E " ne cc: E. Harrison Stone, Esguire

Mr. James Swart:z

KEFC Nationa: Management Co.
Phyllis C. ['rledman, Esgulre
Norman E. Gerber

James G, Hoswell

J. Robert Halnes

Ann M. Nastarowlc:z

James E. Dyer

Margaret E. du Bols

Arnold Jablon, County Attorney

Frank Fisher N

'1‘ o e - -

1 o Name)

:1.: II @ 1 ---.——--1-.---—1-l--———---—-l-r-.——-
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J. Rohert Haines Zoning

Ann Rastarowicz

......
— T e i T L
-----------
e ——

James E. Dyer

Mirgaret E. dubols » zm“NG OFHGE

STV ENCINEERS. Erginssnn Ak Flannarm Profesiars’ Meshber Forma 550 Licr Sawomates

} Ma ] 1'_"&1‘ thst *he ﬂbj!ﬂ- matier of mﬂpﬂuﬂﬂﬂ hl:dﬂmrt l S'T\’Fm-wll'-'-u-ulhﬁ“'r EW’HD:‘-.:ILHH'I ﬂ"i'f."l-rr;:ifhumn ﬂ?fﬂlﬂﬂh‘nihm"i::ﬁ I iy b1
Y ecuired 1 » Zoning Law of Baitimore County, in two ¢ had befcre the Zon

mﬂh‘lﬂ by ning be and that the p‘?ﬁﬂht in Towson, Baltimore

July 190.5 1'.1:'3?. o'clock

aly, oo the --,--.1.'5'.':.'1-“-------- day of ceoceemmememmimmm e

i e

} E’ﬂ | Case Ho. BB=34-R I
: ﬂP | James Swartz . (| \ s
Xy € Division of |entuck '! ey HARE 3. Cornty Board of Appeals of Baltimare County
*ALUC |
Y Mr. Robert G. Berkheimer, of the Feal ®state Division of i« ¥ | s it Wi Mlanas
g ' ;
Q" ':h Fried Chicken, testified that, with even 12 spaces, there 1s aufficient parking. | East Towson roadway system 15 a maze=like pattern of one-way streets and dead- Towrson, ﬂ“‘““h 21204
ﬁ‘.. . . ) He indicated that 40 percent of the patronage is drive-through and 20 percent ia :; ends., Unlesa well-versed in its intricacles, the average driver is surely to (301} -194-3180
' | September 24, 1987
) & i k walk-through. Therefore, a minority of the patrons are in need of the parking | | become lost in his atlempt to use that road system as a by-pass. In our view, | '
IN THE MATTER OF ; BEFORE | | f facilities and therefore 12 spacea are sufficient. He further testified that, || if an individual is determined enough to use East Towson as a by-pass, he will NOTICE O F A S S 1 GL”::_
THE APPLICATION OF ; \
JAMES SWARTZ . COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS | in his opinion, the benefits of a freer lowing trafTic pattern on aite would || do so whether or not the access rom Kentucky Fried Chicken exists. That is, N0 POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT ““g“rrﬂﬂfgf:}f:ﬁ:r
FOR A ZONING VARIANCE ON | . | SONS. FREQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST B
PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE " OF | rfar outwelgh the detrimental effect of the loss of Lthese Lwo spac. J. ! it is posszible to exit the restaurant onto York Road and turn again east ;ﬁlsﬂllcf COMPLIANCE WITH BOARD RULE atp]. "E‘sg';“;ﬂ‘; :E
NORTHEAST CORNER OF YORK ROAD i - | : POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEER (1
AND WILLOW AVENUE ; BALTIMCRE COUNTY A finml witness from Rentuicky Fried Chicken wan Hr. Hickey Corpetiusy YouR Dt UG Avasn: (CERERENSIY, SHARR. NS ot lelet et = SCHEDULED HEARING DATE IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 2ic), COUNTY
(200 = 204 YORK ROAD) I ' BILL #59-T79.
9th ELECTION DISTRICT : CASE NO. BB-34-A a traffic engineer. He introduced traffic studies and counts of the surrounding | convince this Board ERat this average driver, ewin If faced With an sasler af-:mil COUNCTL 39
RS S SE RS | area which discl-sed that a minute percentage of the traffic to and from this | to Willow Avenue, would proceed into that community rather than entering York CASE NO. B8-14-R JAMES SWARTZ

NE/cor. York Rd. and Willow Ave.
! (200-204 York Road)

site originated from the East Towson community which is fed by Willow Avenue. Road. Therefore, based upon the aforegolng reasons, we will grant the varliance

f o« F OB B R0 OROF X OFROFOROFOROROF®OROEOFODOR® R O'OG

In nis view, this access route would not create any congestion in that community. requested and will so order.

OPINIOHN | gth Election District

i Further, based upon traffic and safety concerns, it was his view that the proparby ORDER
| This matter comes before the Board as an appeal from the decision nri . ; T;rimﬁ:ﬁ.ﬁ'lzﬂ?iizlg} ::eﬂlwuired
! | owner would suffer hardship and practical difficulty if this variance was not | i park req
the Deputy Zoning Commissioner dated July 30, 1987. In her decislion, the : 2 It is therefore this _12th day of __ November v 1987, by the 53 spaces.

|| granted. | County Board of Appenls of Baltimore County ORDERED that the requested variance 7/30/87 - 2.C. Order - Granted

Deputy Zoning Commissioner granted the petitioner's regquest for a variance from

|l In opposition to this petition, several representatives of the East

from Section 409.2b(3) of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations to allow 12 ASSIGNED FOR: WEDNESDAY, OCT. 28, 19587, at 10 a.m.

Section 409.2b(3) of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to allow|

| Towson community appeared. Their primary objection to the varlance is a lear

parking spaces in lieu of the reéquired 53 spaces at the subject site be and cCt Mr. James Swart:s tetitioner

12 parking spaces in lieu of the required 51 spaces. From this decision,

that increased traffic will be generated into their community. They produced

Mr. Peeter Kark, of Towson Manor Village, Inc., appeals to this Board, the same is hereby GRANTED. E. Harrison Stone, Esq. Counsel for Petitloner

testimony as to the long-standing efforts which the community has made to prevent Any appeal from this decision must be made in accordance T —

There exists on this site a Kentucky Fried Chicken fast-food

o om—

East Towson from becoming & by-pass between major arteries of the Towson traffic with Rules B-1 through B-13 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure. P

restaurant. The restaurant 1s a relatively new addition to this community.

ystea. COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

|

When the use was originally approved by the County, a variance to permit 14 Phyllis C. Friedsan, Esq. People's Counsel

After consideration of all %he testimony and evidence presented,

parking spaces was granted. The petitioner now seeks an additional varlance to Horman E. Gerocer Flanning

permit 12 spaces.

reduction of the number of avallable parking spaces, but rather is designed to

thi= Board is persuaded that the variance should be granted. The testimony was

The reason behind this request is not S0 much to permit a - Frank Fisher

uncontradicted that 12 spaces are sufficient to handle the parking on site.

J. Robert Haines Zoning

Insofar 2= the community concerns, although they are well-founded, we do not

allow an accesa to the site from Willow Avenue. Fresently, the site is acceasi- Ann Nastarowicz

belleve that this access will worsen the traffic flow into East Towson. The

ble only from York Road. In order to impro traffic circulation within the James E. Dyer

Margaret E. duBols

site, the petitlioner proposes to eliminate two parking spaces and in lieu there-

of provide an ingresafegress by way of Willow Avenue.

Jure Holmen, Secretary

In support of its petition, Kentucky Frled Chicken produced several

witnesses. Mr. Anthony Cortelle, an architect/land , lanner, testified as to the

need for a freer Mlowing tralffic pattern on site.




tJ Towson Manor Village, Inc.
¥ November 2. 1987

Countvy Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
Room I00 Court House
Towson, Marvland 21204

3 Affidavit pertalning to Case Mo, BA-14-A:

At the General Membership Meecing of Towson Manor Villape. Inc., August 20,
3 19A7, Mr. Peeter Kark was appointed to represent Towson Manor Village, Inc. inm
Qi Case No. BB-34-A. The appointment was made by the unanimous vote of the members
" present. Mr. Kark 1s a member of the Zoning Committee of Towson Manor Village,
: and a former board memher who represented the association in Case No. BE-4b45=A.

It was the consensus of the membership ar that meeting that Towson Manor
village, Inc. was opposes "o the granting of any zoning variance that would
permit the construction of & driveway from the Kentucky Fried Chicken parking

lat o Willow Avenue.

‘ Towson Manor Village, Inc. is the neighborhood association representing
£ the community bordered by York Road, Towsontown Boulevard, Hillen Road, and
! East Burke Avenue, excepting the homes on the north side of Burke Avenue east

of York Road.

-

David L. Kreek
President, Towson Manor Village, Lnec.

ALl

EHe Pamela 0. Sharbonda
!j; Secretary, Towson Manor Village, Inc.

CEIWE
Baltimose County COUNTY BOARD ﬂlm"':”-""
' ol A6 25 A NSO

August 24, 1987

Baltimore County Board of Appeals
0ld Courthouse, Room #205
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Petition lor Zonlng Variance

NE/cor. York Road & Willow Avenue {200-204 York Road)
9th Eiection District, 4th Councllmanic District
James Swartz - Petitioner

Case No. B8-34-A

Dear Board:

ials relative to the case are belng forwarded to your office herewith.

please do not hesitate to contact this office.

Very truly yours,

QA Yl

ROBERT HAINES
JRHibjs Zoning Commissioner

cc:1 E. Harrison Stone, Esquire
102 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 600, Towson, Maryland 21204

KFC National Management Company
7225 Parkway Drive, Hanover, Maryland 21076

Mr. Peater Kark
Towson Manor Village, Inc.
214 Maryland Avenue, Towson, Maryland

Fhyllis Cole Friecman, Eagquire
People's Counsel for Baltimore County
014 Courthouse, Rm. 223
Towson, Maryland 21204

File
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September 15, 1987

William
Chairman,

Baltimore County Board of Appeals
0ld Courthouse

Room 200

Towson, MD 21204

Hackett

BE-34-A
Petitioner

Case HNo.
James Swartz -

Dear Chairman Hackett:

We were recently advised of the appeal by Peeter Kark on
behalf of the Towson Manor Village, Inc., the local community
association.

At the time of the hearing, bhecause there were no
protestants, our client assumed there were no problems and began
devoting a lot of time and effort into preparing for proceeding
with permits and construction as soon as the thirty day period
The appeal came guite unexpectedly toward the end of
the thirty day period.

passed.

Accordingly, it would be much appreciated and most helpful,

if the Board could arrange to schedule an early hearing of such
My best estimate is that the entire matter should not

take more than several hours at most,

appeal.

Thank you for your consideration.

Yours ve

-)
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FETITION FOR ZOMNING VARIANCE
NE/cor. York Rd. & Willow Ave.
(200 = 204 York Road)

th Election District

Gth Councilmanic District

BEFORE THE
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Case MNo.
James Swartz

Fetitioner

The Petitioner hereln requests a variance to permit 12 parking spaces in

lleu of the required 53 spaces, as more particularly descrioed on the plan sub=

prepared by STV/Lyon Assoclates, dated 4/6/97 and ‘dentified as Petis

tioner's Exhibit 1.

Infermation proferred by Counsel and testimony glven on behalfl of

FPetitioner {ndicated that the subfect property is the site of an existing

Resta t 4 X
Please be advised that on August 24, 1987, an appeal of the decision HTAEY 1MBERR 0N 06 she onlimas La-hendled By detiecthiu Andido to:2ok By

rendered in the above=referenced case was filed by Peeter Kark on behalf of the

walk=in.
Towson Manor Village, Inc. community asaccistion, the Protestants. All mater- !

Whnen the site was originally developed, 1t was asaumed that parking

needs were greater than providing an additional traffic access. Since its open-

Please notify all parties to the case when an appeal hearing date and

time have been scheduled and if you have any questions concerning this matter, experience indlcates that It will be safer and more convenlent for custom-

ers Lo utllize a second access on Willow Avenue which wiil greatly improve the

tralfic situation for the site and Improve the public's safety and welfare.

However, the projosed access will result in the loss af 2 parking spaces.

low Avenue from the proposed access point to York Road is marked "no  parking®

and residential permits nre requirsd on the remainder of Willow Avenue.
ance to permit 14 parking spaces in lieu of the required 53 was granted by Order
dated May 7, 1986 in Case No. Bf-4i5-A. Testimony indicated that, even at peak
houra, all 14 spaces have rot been utilized.

There were no Frotestants.
After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, and it

appearing that strict compliance with the Baltimore County Zoning Repulations

I

e ol

o~

hy #

(BCZR) would result in practical difficulty and unreasonable nardship upon the

i

......

#

9/24/87 = Following were notified of hearing set for Wed., Oct. 28, 1987, at 0 a.m.:

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
Hoom 200 Court Housr
Toivson, Marylead 21204
(301) 194-3180
September 24, 1087

James Swartz

E. Harrison Ston ; Esg.

KFC Nat., Management Co.

Peeter Kark

Phyllis C. Friedman

N, Gerber, F. Flsher

J. B. Haines, A. Nastarowlcz, J. Jdyer, M. dulloils

NOTICE 0 F ASSITIGCNMENRNT

t0/2B/BT -Fer LES: P. Kark, Appellant, has one week to get Rule 3 material.
Board's Order cannob he fssued yntil after that tipme, Q.,.q_.,:l_ R ‘E’?

HO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT
AEASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE IN WARAITING AND
IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH BOARD RULE 2(b). ABSOLUTELY NO
FOSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF
SCHEDULED HEARING DATE IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 2(c), COUNTY
COUNCIL BILL #59-79.

CARSE NO. BB-34=-A JAMES SWARTEZ

KE/cor, York Rd. and Willow Ave.
(200-204 York Road)

9th Flection District:

Varlance-From Sec. 409.2b(3) to allow
12 parking spaces in lieu of the requlired
53 spaces,

Tf30/87 = Z.C. Order - Granted

ASSIGNED FOR:

WEDKESDAY, OCT. 28, 1987, at 10 a.m.

S

CC: Mr. James Swartz Petitioner

E. Harrison Stone, Esqg. Counse! for Fetitioner

KFC National Management Co.

Feeter Kark

J?’_;ﬁ:l‘_:}qﬂﬁﬂq— People’s Counsel
o r]..'--"r _.- = e =

il T o
Horman E. Gepber Planning

Frank Flasher "

J. HRobert Halnen

Ann Hastarowlcz

James E. Dyer "

Margaret E. duBols

June Holmen, Secretary

APFEAL

Petition for 7oning Yarlance
NE/cor. York Road & Willow Avenue (200 - 204 York Rozd)
9th Election District = 4th Counc!lmanic District
James Swartz - Petitloner
Case No. 08.34-4

Fetitioners, In the opinien of the Deputy Zoning Commiasioner, the variance re-

quested wnuld not adversely affect the health, safety, and gencral wellare of

the community and should therefore be granted,

Ther‘efm"‘ﬂ.{ IT 15 ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner of Haltimore
/.

County this 22 ;'day c. July, 1987 that a varfance to permit 12 parking spaces

Petition for Zoning Variance

in lieu of the required 53 spaces, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit |, be

and 1= hereby GRANTED from and after the date of this Order. Description of Property

o ‘Certificate uf Posting

ke 1f o
%ﬂg' 2 A f:,—/ D s
uty Zoning Commiassioner/
/ ,of Raltimore Chunty (7

i} L

ftertlficatea of Publication

; Entry of Appearance of People's Counsel

. Zoning Plans Advisory Committee Comments

;"rDir-E::Lnr of Flanning & Zoning Comments

Petitioner's Exhibity: I} Flat of Property dated April &, 1987

Deputy Zoning Commlissicner's Order dated July 30, 1987

Notice of Appeal recelved August 24, 1987 from Peeter Kark on behalfl of the
Towscon Manor Village, Inc. community assoclation, the Proteatants

Mr. James Suartz

CERTEEATE OF FOETRIS Y gl
TNNNG DEPANTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUTY ;ﬁ- j#" el Aip, MD 27014
Vivseen, Sorpiand PETITIONER/LEGAL OWMER {s@
e ———————ET h‘r
Z‘?-' of Pesting. %ﬁ}? W E. Harrison Stone, Esquire, Attorney for Petitioner Hﬁ'
H_-_...Z_..__. s Dain Lrne e 102 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 600, Towson, Maryland 21204
I e T e L L L L
Pogted for: - -om- ;4’-%;—--—- - picizack KFC Naticnal Management Company, Lessee
r— g’.ﬁaa_,_.é,‘ﬁlﬁi:.".-- Sgtoreoes . 7225 Parkway Drive, Hanover, Maryland 21076

gﬁhb_ Peeter Kark
M Towson Manor Village, Inc.
214 Maryland Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204

mdﬂu-ﬁﬁéﬁiﬁﬁ’ﬁ(ﬁ .;.@/ "E'f‘i_/?!;' i AT = o
2oo =20 Yok £k ..o NG
;-u o S LFELTG . -.&Tﬁf.!!f_{{w..&?d;:::.-.ﬂ.lf_n_ﬂu’m s

Q .-r:'.u./.".’;'t"...:?.'z; #__.ﬁ-_ﬁﬁ.égx,ﬂ;._--_-“ ..... Y= SSRsRl

i - ——

-UR FILING

[

Phyllls Cole Friedman, Eaquire,
People's Counsel of Baltimore County
Bm. 223, 0ld Courthouse, Towson, Maryland 21204

o e i A o s - -

e o At ........ vt LU e
Bamber of Sigae

Request Notification: « Gerber, Director of Planning
[ rec—irrie? Office of Planning & “oning
T. Rebt. Hanes Zoning Commiasioner

Joan-M.H—Jung-Deputy Zoning Cormissioner
James E. Dyer, Zoning Supervisor

Margaret E. duBois, Docket Clerk
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PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE

gn § T
el s

BALTIMONE COUNTY

OrFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING
TCW/SCM

IQW3CH, MARYLAND 21204

12T |

-
i
il

214 Marvland Avenue 9th Election District - &th Councilmanic [Mstrict

Towson MD 21204 ARNCLD JADION i
August 24, 1987 Case No. BB-34-A NING COMMISSICNER JEAN# z':'E: .:_wr,m
: CERy NING COMMISSIONED,
July 30, 1987 July 15, 1987

NECETVER)

J. Robert Haines AUE 24 1587
Zoning Commiasioner
Room 113 County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenup ZUNING UFFICE

Towson MDD 21204

LOCATION:

Northeast Corner York Foad and Willow Avenue
{200-204 York Road)

E. Harrison Stome, Esquire :
Suite 600 B
102 West Pennsylvania Avenue i
Towson, Maryland 21204 i

E. Harrison Stone, Esquire
102 W, Pepnsylvania Avenue, Sulte 600

Towson, Maryland 21204

DATE AND TIME: Friday, July 24, 1987, at 11:00 a.m,

PUBLIC HEARING: Foom 106, County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue,
Towson, Maryland

RE: Petition for Zoning Varlance
NE/corner York Road and Willow Avenue (200 - 204 York Road)

9th Election District, &4th Councllmanic District
James Swartz = Petitioner
Case ho, BB=3i=A

Dear Mr. Haines:

RE: PETITION FOR ZDNING VARIANCE .
NE/cor. York Rd. and Willow Ave. e
(200-204 York Rd.) e
9th Election Distcict - 4th Councilmanic District 345
James Swartz - Petitioner i
Case No. BB-J4-A

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing:

As the appointed representative of Towson Manor Village community assoclacion,
I am appealing the order of Julv 30, 1987 in Case Mo. BB=-34-A. [ncluded with :his
letter is a check in the amount of $105.00 for the required fee,

Petition for Zoning Variance to permit 12 parking spaces in liecu of
the required 53 spaces

Mr. Joseph Parker of 210 Wilden Avenue, Towson and T were the representatives Dear Mr. Stone:

of our neighborhood association In Case No. #6-445-A i{n which were granted the
zoning variances that permited the development of the property by Kentucky Fried
Chicken Corporation (KFC). The communitv association found that the development
plans were reasonable mainly on the grounds that there was no drivewav proposed

for Willow Avenue. We consider the petition in Case No. BR-14A an abrogation of

the understanding between the communitry and KFC and the petitioner and are therefore
seeking a reversal of the order of July 30, 1987,

Pursuant to the recent hearing held in the above-referenced caze, éen0- bear Mr. Stone:
¢losed please find a copy of the decision rendered. Your Petiticon for Zoning

Variance has been Granted lr accordance with the attached Order.

This is to advise you that 874,16 i% due for advertising

and posting of the abov~ property ,
Order iz issued.- property. Ihis fee must be paid before an

If you have any questions concerning thls matter, please do not hesitate
to contact thls office.

(EET truly yours,
Y

i | .
~—aw A,
JEAN M. H. JUNG )
Deputy Zoning Comeiasioner
o

We regrat chat this maccer must be settled on appeal at expense to us, the
pet.cioner, and Balcimore Councty. Had cthe signs announcing the requesc for a
variance included the fact that a driveway was sought rather than hiding char
fact by announcing only an i{ssue of parking spaces, this marter could have been
concluded in the origional hearing which we would have then attended.

THIS FEE MUST BE PAID AND THE ZONING SICY AND oo
THE DAY OF THE HEARING OR THE ORDER SHALL NOT BE :ssﬁfrg. RETURED O

Do not remove sign from p

Being the property of James Swartz , »s shown on plat this office until the day of t

lan filed with the Zoning Offi roperty from the time it is placed by
pian ng ce.

he hearing icself,

JMHJ b is

Please make the check pa
to Zoning Office, Room 113,
21204, before the hearing,

We will present evidence thac the granting of the petition in Case No. BB-34-A
would indeed adversely affect the health, safety, and general welfare of the
community and that KFC Corporation's plans to utilize the property as origionally
proposed should be upheld.

In the event that this Petition{s) is granted, a building permit may be issued
within the thirty (30) day appeal period. The Zoning Commissioner will, however,
entertain any request for a stay of the issuvance of said permit during this period
for good cause shown. Such request must be received in writing by the date of the
=aring set above or made at the hearing.

¥able to Baltimoreé County, Maryland, and

County Office Building, Towson, Maryland e

Enclosures

ccr KFC Natlonal Management Company
7225 Parkway Drive

Sincerely,
4 Hanover, Maryland 21076
S vl ot
" it People's Counsel
| - - op ZONING COMMISSIONER [f.?_.. H—
( ) Feeter Kark OF BALTIMORE COUNTY Arfa. an

Zoning Commissioner

cet Mr. Fred Engesssr, V.P. for Planning and Zoning, Towson Manor Village
Mr., David Kreek, President, Towson Manor Village

Al:med

Bﬂ!l MORE COUNTY, HHIY&HD

E. Harrison Stene, Esquire June 12, 1987

Suite 600 E. Harrison Stone, Esquire June 12, 1987
I rr L ] q ]
NTER-OFFICE CORRZSPOMDENCE 102 West Pennsylvania Avenue Suite 600

Towson, Maryland 21204 102 West Pennszylvania Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANLE BEFCRE THE ZONTNG COMMISSIONER
NE Comer York Rd. amd Willow
Ave. (200-204 York Rd.),

9th District

JAMES SWARTZ, Petitioner

Arncld Jablon
TO..Zonna Commissioner Dgte__June 17, 1987

S i

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTICE OF HEARING

Norman E. Gerber, AICP, Dlrector
FROM. ... Qflice of. Planning_and Zoning

I e PO S

NOTICE OF HEARING

RE; PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE
HE/cor. York Rd. and Willow Ave,
{200-204 York Rd.)
----- 9th Election District - 4th Councilmanic District
James Swartz - Petitioner
Case No. BB-34-A

Case No. 88-34-A

RE: PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE

NE/cor. York Rd. and Willow Ave.

(200-204 York Rd.)

Gth Election visctricrt - &4th Councilmanic District
James Swartz - Petitioner

Case No., 88-34-A

TIME: 1l:00 5 m

DATE: Friday, July 24, 1987
PLACE: Room 106 Office B 111 West Chesapeake

TIME:

Li-00 2 =
DATE: Eriday, July 24, 1987

PLACE: Room 106, County Office Bullding, 111 West Chesapeake

A:Eu‘ Towson, Maryland

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the

We share the concerns expressed by the Bureau of Traffic Engl
neering'
representative on the Zoning Plans Advisory Committee. e e

above—captioned matter. Nocices should be sent of any hearing dates

/

or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary

Avemue, Towson, Maryland or final Order.

:? =
—\..ll] - - ‘ Ill.l-'. .
/ --*"“!*f,;_.,_, Le=t, ﬂ-:?ljt u;é..-,-.ﬁ-n..-..-..':

Phyllis Cole Friedman

Pecple's Counscl for Baltimore County

MNEG:JGH:slb

r- F‘ }
L, Moy Do g
Peter Max Iimoerman

Deputy Pecple's Counsel

Roam 223, Court House

Towson, Maryland 21204
493-2188

AJ:med

ccst KFC National Management Company
7225 Parkway Drive
Hanover, Maryland 21076

Mr. James Swartz
P.0. Bax 567
Bel Air, Maryland 21014

ccs:  KFC National Management Company
7225 Parkway Drive
Hanover, Maryland 21076

Mr. James Swartz
P.0. Box 567
Bel Air, Maryland 21014

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 18th day of June, 1987, a copy
of the foregoing Entry of Appearance wis mailed to E. Harrison Stone,

Esquire, Suite 600, 102 W. Pernsylvania Ave., Towson, MD 21204, Attormey
for Petitioner; and KFC National Management Co., 7225 Parkaaay Dr., Hanover ,
MD 21076, Lessee.

'? -
/ dia t?.:!::‘i ?..5..-.-----::-&.‘--—-—-*—_.
Peter Max Iimmerman
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Raltimore County BALTIMORE COUNTY

BALTI MORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE # e S i DEPARTMENT OF TRAFFIC ENGINEFRING
e COR] Maryland Department of Transportation Wio K. Holaas owsan, Maryland 21204 2 TOWSON_MARYLAND 21204 B
un ' Y J 540 4594-3550 i
Stare Highaway Admaniatrateon Pawl i R k
i erfiche .:;_.f:
N et April 28, 1987 mm:m i
ﬁ';nT Chrss peake Ave. E. Harrison Stone, Esgquire Mr. Arnold Jablon L. Richard Moore ::i
Towson, Maryland 21204 ‘ Mav 6. 1987 Office of Planning and Zoning 2
oto » y B Baltimore County Off ice Buildi o
RE: Item Ho. 431 - Case No. 88-34-A Towson, MD 21204 = B
& Petiticner: James Swartz i
Perition for Zoning Variance . W
2 s Mr. A. Jablor Re:  ZAC Meeting of 4-28-87 3 — May 11, 1987 IE
mEMRERS Dear Mr. Stone: Zoning Commissioner 17T iM: i, Re: Pr perty Owrier = - ideriris F' l"l'.l.-li'mu.ﬁ-r.! :,:-J‘-'I,
- ’ County Office Building Property Owner: James Swartz Vit K aeestive
::;:::cﬂm The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee has reviewed the plans Towson, Md., 21204 Location: HNE C:’:!I‘Ter York Road, Location: N/E comer York Road and Willow Avenue U, enald Jatit
L] ] g & rl rm .- l:lll1 T
h aroferenced p-a-tit.!.un. The rullwing H_.'Clt:”_f_" EI-EI. and Wi oW AVEeNUC . . b
B iy e are Mot intended to indicate the appropriateness of Attention: Mr. James Dyer  Existing Zonina: B.R,-CSA Kt Mo AN Zoning Agenda: Meetina of 4/20/87 Zoning Conmissioner .
that all parties Propored Tanfing: Variance to allow ounty ce Building i
Biate Posds Cormisplen ::::- :‘;’;;nga:giégnn:fil;:z:eg; p:::glzzsasﬁ.;:ﬁ rggﬂﬁj Pt: the 12 ‘PE rking SRACEY :In 1 iE.u oaf rhe Gent lomen: Tﬂ“nﬂ, Hﬂr}'!ﬂﬂd 21204 :_.il'j-'
Pureau of : development plans that may have a bearing on thls case. The required 53 spaces Fisi v R T o e g g I g
Fire Pravantien L RE LD of Planning may file a written FEFH:'r't- with the Arcat -3269 acres By suan i _]T UQUeSRL, rencoed Frq:': .? bt nﬂw h'.lII Ehls tem No. q!l 'Ilm:-' HEEHI'J‘-] of Apl'il EE; 193? ".I
A ST znring roomianioner With recormendations as to the suit- District: 9th Election Districe mrgiu a rtmu:'mm:nts helc:E:rlmi'k:ﬁ wriEr_hfnn 1:-! lum a[-.]:-plif:hle and reqguired PWFIEFH' Owmier : James Swartz .
n COrTeC Or ihcorpora nto t inal plans for property. Location: NE corner York Road
Project Plamming ability of the reguested zoning. bear Mr. Jablons 1§ 5 Sttt . o E‘H”“E gﬂﬂ:nq: BB coh ad and Willow Avenye {
Bailading Deparc=ent . - ran or referenced PYOPeErLy are reduloedd s shal l ropose oning: Vari
semernts submitted from the members of the ) ariance to allow 12 parking spaces i |
ok s — Em?ﬁ:e g :il]isctime fnat offer or request information on On review of the submittal of 4-6-87, the State Highway 1!“’:“"5' at intervals cr __ feet along an approved mad in accor- TTeu of the required 53 ENEE;N g 4
Toning AdEimiRtration ﬂﬂﬂt;— tition If similar comments from the remalning Administration finds all access to the site EEHDTH1 1}’ au':t'i"tﬂhlle F with Baltimore County Standards as published by the Do rtment Area: . 3269 acres
Industrial ;E;ber?are received, 1 will fordard them to you. Otherwise, by way of York Road (Route 43). of ‘Public Works. District: 9th Election District
Development any comment that is not informative will be placed in the _ ! b, = : . I .
heir‘ing file, This petition was accepted for filing on the ; On the day of inspection, the on site parking was limited {1 2. A second means of vehicle access is recuired for the site. Dear Mr. Jablan:

to B vehicles, with unrestricted access to the drive rhrough

111 certificate and a hearing
date of the enclosed [iling L

scheduled accordingly.

{ ) 3. The vehicle dead end condition shown at The requested parking variance can be expected to add to the existing

pﬂl"k'].n'g problems 1n the area, Tha residential ares ot
of the site can be expected to be tFRAEERH. he north and west

Very truly vours,

Chf 5

Charles Lee, Chief
RBurcau of Enzinecering
Access Permils

\'El‘:."'. truly yours, EMCEEDS the maximam allowed by the Fire Department.

[} 4. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the Very truly yours,

Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation.

—

< ; a0

3 eedines A )

. L

Michael S. Flanigan 4
Traffic Engineer Associate [

wo &Aigs ),

Chalrman
Zoning Plans Advisory Committee

{ } 5. The huildings and structures existing or proposed on the site shall
camply with all applicable recuirements of the National Fire Pro-
tection Association Standard No. 101 "Life Safety Code,™ 1976 edition
prior to ocoupancy.

CL:GW:maw By: George Wittman

JEDtbh )]s

ce: Mr. J. Ogle

Enclosures { ) 6., Site plans are approved, as drawn.

{ %) 7. The Fire Prevention Bureau has no comnents_at this time,

Noted and “-_"J' ___f CQM

ire Fr;.l'mtim Bureau

cc: KFC National Management Co.
T22% Parkway Drive, Hanover, Md. 21076

STV/Lyon Assocliates :
21 Governor's Court, Baltimore, Md.  21207-2722

MAY 11 1387
My toiophone aumber s ( 301) 333-1350

ZONING OFFICE

380 1558 Railimore Melro — S5-0451 0.C Meiro — 1-800-492-5062 Siatewice Toll Free
PO Bon P17 "0F Morth Caiverd 51, Baltwmone, Meryiand 21203 - 0717

o=
AL BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

et L2l T e Kodhiflyivs,

s ikt et P Tipi

Kentucky Fried Chicken
asgunr_§ LA

| hf.l- ;"-ul Wal ":»1.1:'..! cment € -::.;-.I.-.--'.
Tanonsm, Marplosd rhwas [ Hanover, Mandland
= + 2 o7
FTE Ay é‘__,--’/ District_ Z_; Tote of Pesling. - .- -':f repansnm
b s 3 Nl ' April 9, 1987
ras, ;_“"" T LP7 "’_’[-T- ‘..-"/ SR L DY - i A8 & 4 = _?___,-_______...---.-"-- .- —== R
' :r_.-' '“ -
B BO92swene 100002 G1LEF Patitioner: -*Rz’iﬁﬂg -_-_5':_ &l L7 smmmmmem e eSS m sk S Em S T
AL e rd -Af‘%ﬁﬁ_-M%‘f‘ e , : E. Harrison Stone, Esq.
VALIDATION S SIBNATURE 57 Caare Location of property:. . 2. S LS € oo {22 o.M THIS IS TO CERTIFY. that the annexed adverisement of Royston, Mueller, McLean & Reld
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Re: 200-204 York Koad
Towson, MD

& _ -bﬂ,ﬁnf}:-.ﬁ*-.ﬁﬁﬁejtﬁh ........ o R i A

Remarks: ...---.- A . was insented in the following:
Posied by -..-- m- ------ Date ot i L e [ ICatonsville Times SoREGR PLTEE Dear Harrison:
N [ lArbutus Times §ik. .30

Enclosed please find three (3) original KFC and owne. signed

Petitlon of Zoning Varlance forms for the above referenced
location,

Sumber of Siges 7/

weekly newspapers published in Baltimore County, Maryland
onceaweekfor  _ ome _ successive weeks belore

the 4  _dayol  Juiy 19 g7 thatistosay,
the same was inserted in thg issues of

Flease do not hesitate to give me a call {f you need me for
anything.

CEHTIHCHTE“OF PUBLICATION

July 2, 1987

Sincerely,

0 James 'tz ~ Patitioner {KFC Restaurants)
e T" BOG2wseownlo00ta S74aF

II'.'I'

KENTUCKY FRIED CHICKEN
T
—— "4'

Hobert C. perkheimer
Real Estate Representative

87

TOWSON, MD., -ﬁ-ilz.:.u-.i---..'..'.-----_.-;,_ 19.
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